
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 29th November, 2018
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Taggart (Chair)
Councillor J Baillie
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Keogh
Councillor Laurent
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Murphy
Catherine Hobbs
Rob Sanders

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to
[...]
ting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 
September 2018 and to deal with any matters arising. 

7  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 
(Pages 5 - 44)

Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Local Safeguarding Children 
Board recommending that the Panel receive the LSCB Report and utilise the 
information contained to inform its work. 

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 45 - 66)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since August 2018.



6

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 67 - 70)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

Wednesday, 21 November 2018 Director of Legal and Governance



- 6 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair) (except items 15, 16 and 17), J Baillie, 
Guthrie, Keogh (except item 17), Laurent (except items 11, 12, 13 and 
14 (part)), Mitchell and Murphy (except items 11, 12, 13 and 14 (part)).
Appointed Member Rob Sanders.

Apologies: Councillors Catherine Hobbs

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs were noted.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

RESOLVED that the Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any 
consideration of the confidential appendices to the following item

Confidential appendices 2, 3 and 5 contained information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The appendices contained information which was subject 
to an obligation of confidentiality. 

14. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance which requested that the Panel considered the provisional 2017/18 key 
stage 4 and 5 exam results in Southampton and the educational attainment of Looked 
After Children.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 7 -

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning, Hilary 
Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services, Derek Wiles, Service Lead, 
Education and Early Help, and Maria Anderson, Head of the Virtual School were 
present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with 
the officers, the Panel noted the following:

 The data in the report was provisional and would be verified later in the year.
 The Attainment 8 Progress data had not been released in time to be included in 

the report.
 That key stage 4 exams had been more demanding this year and that despite 

improvements in English and Maths results for Southampton attainment 
remained below the national average.  Science GCSE results however had 
improved by 8% from 2017 to 2018.

 That a strong culture of collaboration and mutual support between schools in 
Southampton existed that was both encouraging and beneficial.

 That the exam results for Looked After Children in Southampton had improved 
and were above the national average for Looked After Children.  However the 
results were still below average for key stage 4.

 That the Virtual School had adopted a proactive approach to monitoring the 
school attendance and other factors that contributed to the attainment of Looked 
After Children, so that additional support needs would be identified at an early 
stage.  An evidence based approach was used to identify which factors affected 
attainment.  The importance of stability was noted.

 Young people leaving the Looked After service were provided with financial 
support to go to University

 That there was a wide variation in the exam results achieved by the schools in 
Southampton.

RESOLVED
(i) That the Panel would receive destination data for Southampton’s Looked After 

Children moving from Year 11 to Year 12.
(ii) That case studies highlighting positive outcomes for Southampton’s Looked After 

Children would be circulated to the Panel. 
(iii) That, to help raise educational attainment outcomes, consideration would be 

given to offering Looked After Children that have the potential to perform well in 
their GCSE exams the opportunity for intensive support, including residential 
tuition over the Easter holidays. 

(iv) That the issue of ‘off-rolling’, schools informally excluding pupils, would be 
considered at a future meeting of the Panel.

COUNCILLOR MITCHELL IN THE CHAIR

Page 2



- 8 -

15. SEND UPDATE 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance which requested that the Panel discussed and challenged the SEND 
review and progress made on the implementation of the SEND action plan.

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning, 
Tammy Marks, Service Manager, Special Educational Needs and Disability and Derek 
Wiles, Service Lead, Education and Early Help, were present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the 
following:

 That nationally and locally there had been an increase in the diagnosis of social, 
emotional and mental health difficulties, autism with challenging behaviour and 
complex needs and that the need for special school places was predicted to 
increase.

 That the SEND multi-agency partnership had added the recommendations from 
the SEND review to the SEND Partnership Board action plan.

 To make sure that future service demands could be met in a financially 
sustainable way, it would be essential that schools are inclusive and take 
responsibility for children with SEND within their community.

 That action had already been implemented to increase the range and quantity of 
resource provision in the long term.

RESOLVED
(i) That the updated SEND action plan is circulated to the Panel.
(ii) That, to develop understanding of practices, officers speak with FE colleges 

about pupils with SEND being encouraged to delay taking KS4 exams until year 
12.

(iii) That Members, when speaking with representatives from schools in their ward, 
raised the issue of inclusivity and taking responsibility for children with SEND.

16. EARLY HELP SERVICES 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
which requested that the Panel discussed and challenged the performance of the Early 
Help service.

Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance, Jane White, Service Lead, Children’s Social Care and Derek Wiles, Service 
Lead, Education and Early Help were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following:

 That in recognition that too many children had been escalating to the MASH and 
social work pathways, plans had been developed to bolster early help pathways 
and build specialist early help services.

 That services were proactively targeting those parents that need the services 
rather than expecting parents to contact them.

Page 3



- 9 -

 That under the proposals the Early Help offer would become more targeted and 
would focus on more complex families.  Smart commissioning and partnership 
working would be used to encourage the voluntary sector to fill the gap between 
universal and specialist services.  

 That professional groups had been working together to produce action plans for 
the improved management of safeguarding in the community

 That progress made towards Children’s centres becoming vibrant community 
hubs, included improved sharing of spaces with a wider range of services and 
the recruitment and training of parents as volunteers to help with the delivery of 
play services.

 That it was essential that these changes delivered the required outcomes as 
future budgets and plans are predicated on an effective early help service.

17. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
that provided an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
June 2018.

The Panel also noted the Performance Summary from the Chair and the response 
provided by the officers.

Hillary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services, Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance, and 
Jane White, Service Lead, Children’s Social Care were present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the 
following:

 That analysis of the journeys of children who had become looked after, revealed 
that many referrals into MASH are high risk referrals that had not accessed the 
Early Help Service.

 That staff from Early Help Service and integrated teams had been contacting 
MASH for advice instead of their managers.

 That recruitment of staff into MASH continued to have been difficult and there 
were still vacancies in the team that needed to be filled.

 That the joint team work which focussed on the legal gateway and permanence 
planning for Looked After Children,  had helped the number of Looked After 
Children to be reduced to 499 which was the lowest number since 2012.

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
DATE O
[...]
 promote the welfare of all children in a local area” The three safeguarding 
partners are:

(a) the local authority 
(b) a clinical commissioning group for an area any part of which falls within the local 
     authority area 
(c) the chief officer of police for an area any part of which falls within the local authority  
     area Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk
http://www.southamptonlscb.co.uk/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729914/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729914/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf


The LSCB is currently working on proposals for these future arrangements which will be 
published by June 2019 and implemented by end of September 2019. A special LSCB 
meeting is to be held to consider proposals that will keep a city focused independent 
partnership arrangement with enhanced strategic arrangements to join up work across 
the wider regional area. 

The LSCB operates using a Business Plan which is to be reviewed once proposals are 
agreed for the arrangements stated above. The current Business Plan is available on the 
LSCB website, its contents are reflected in the attached Annual Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Panel receive the LSCB Report and utilise the information 

contained to inform its work.
(ii) That the Panel note changes to statutory guidance relating to 

partnership arrangements for safeguarding children and young 
people. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure the information contained in the report and the learning that is 

gained by the LSCB during the year is embedded in scrutiny functions and 
future work.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The 2017-18 LSCB Annual Report is attached as
[...]
4/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729914/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report 2017-18 

 

 

 
 

  

 
Page 9

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 

2 | P a g e  
 

CONTENTS 

Foreword by the Chair       3 

Southampton Context and Demographics    5 

Business Planning        9 

Quality Assurance        11 

 Section 11        11 

 Key Performance Indicators    13 

 Audits        17 

 Case Reviews       19 

 Case Review Action Plans     20 

 Child Death Overview Panel    25 

Engagement with Professionals, Public and Young People 26 

Appendix 1 LSCB Finance       29 

Appendix 2: LSCB Attendance       30 

Appendix 3: LSCB Membership      30 

Appendix 4: Glossary         

Appendix 5: LSCB Structure        

 

Page 10



 

 

3 | P a g e  
 

Foreword from the Chair 

It is with real pleasure that I write this foreword to the Local 

Safeguarding Children Board’s Annual Report. This is my fifth year as 

Independent Chair of the Board, a period in which real and 

demonstrable change and development has taken place. The report 

contains many examples of the impact that the Board has had on 

making children safe in the City and is an accolade to the hard work 

and professionalism of Board members. I continue to be impressed 

by the high level of critical challenge that Board members offer, both 

to others on the Board and out to the very many people who 

dedicate their working lives to keeping children safe. This is all within 

the context of reduced resources for all partner agencies and a 

challenging economic environment in the City for families struggling 

on low wages and the pressures of life. 

In the last report I commented on the planned changes to the 

safeguarding system which
[...]

Agency Position 

Independent Chair Independent Chair 

Southampton City Council Director of C&F 
Director of Housing, Adults & Communities 

Hampshire Constabulary Chief Supt Public Protection 

Hampshire Probation Director of Portsmouth/Southampton LDU  

Community Rehabilitation Company Director of Portsmouth/Southampton  

Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Director of Quality and Integration/Executive Nurse 

NHS England (Wessex) Director of Nursing 

University Hospitals Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Director of Nursing and Organisational Development 

Solent NHS Trust Operations Director (Children's Services) 

Southern Health Foundation Trust Director of Children and Families Division and Safeguarding 
Lead  

South Central Ambulance Service Assistant Director of Quality 

CAFCASS Senior Service Manager 

Primary School Rep Primary Heads Conference Representative 
 

Secondary School Rep Secondary Schools Conference Representative 

Special Schools Rep Special Schools Conference Representative 

Further Education Rep Further Education Representative  

Voluntary & Community Sector SVS – Southampton Voluntary Services 

Legal advisor SCC Legal 

Designated Health Professional Designated Nurse & Designated Doctor 

Principal Social Worker  Principal Social Worker 

Director of Public Health Consultant in Public Health 

Lead Member for Children’s Services Lead Member 

LSCB Business Unit Board Manager & Business Coordinator 

LSCB Lay Member Lay Member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

34 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 4 

 

Glossary 
4LSCB     Joint working group LSCBs from Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Southampton, Portsmouth 

CAFCASS   Children and Families Court Advisory Services 

CAMHS     Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

CDOP   Child Death Overview Panel  

CPC   Child Protection Chair 

CP/ CPP   Child Protection/ Child Protection Planning   

CQC   Care Quality Commission 

CSE    Child Sexual Exploitation 

CYP   Child 
[...]
d as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
October 2018.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since August 
2018.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 31 October 2018 is attached as Appendix 1.  
An explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at 
the meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 

will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy:
 Children and young people get a good start in life

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – October 2018
2. Glossary of terms
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/
[...]
ildren within their areas and the actions 
that should be taken where there are concerns that children have suffered or are at risk of suffering 
Significant Harm. 

Young Offender Institution (YOI)
The Youth Justice Board (YJB) is responsible for the commissioning and purchasing of all secure 
accommodation for under 18-year-olds ('juveniles'), whether sentenced or on remand. Young offender 
institutions (YOIs) are run by the Prison Service (except where contracted out) and cater for 15-20 year-
olds, but within YOIs the Youth Justice Board has purchased discrete accommodation for juveniles 
where the regimes are specially designed to meet their needs. Juvenile units in YOIs are for 15-17 year-
old boys and 17-year-old girls.

Youth Offending Service or Team 
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 
Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 
people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 
Justice Board (YJB).

Sources
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 
which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 66

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 29 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



Property/Other
6. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 29 November 2018
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 68



Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Scrutiny Monitoring – 29 November 2018

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That the Panel receives destination data for 
Southampton’s Looked After Children moving from 
Year 11 to Year 12.

Destination data to be circulated prior to the 29 
November meeting.  Headline information:
30 CLA who were looked after as of 31st March 
for one year or more. Of those 6 have EHCP, 5 
have post 16 provision in place. 1 transitioning 
from secure accommodation with robust 
planning in place. 
24 CLA remaining: 21 have destinations and 
are attending
2 CLA are SEET (Seeking Education, 
Employment or Training)
1 CLA NEET and refusing to engage with 
support 
63.4% of cohort educated in local area 
(Southampton, Hants, IOW, Portsmouth) 
23.4% of cohort educated outside of local area
13.3% of cohort NEET/SEET 
Pathway plan audit 12th November 

2) That case studies highlighting positive outcomes for 
Southampton’s Looked After Children are circulated 
to the Panel. 

Circulated 20/11/2018 

 27/09/18 Educational 
Attainment in 
Southampton

3) That, to help raise educational attainment outcomes, 
consideration is given to offering Looked After 
Children that have the potential to perform well in 
their GCSE exams the opportunity for intensive 
support, including residential tuition over the Easter 
holidays. 

Current Year 11 cohort 34 
15 educated in city (44%), 2 have EHCP
Remaining 19 educated out of city (8 significant 
distance), 4 have EHCP 
All Schools have their own revision provisions, 
personalised to individual need. It would not be 
economically viable to hold a ‘group residential’ 
for all cohort. 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That the updated SEND action plan is circulated to 
the Panel.

To be circulated prior to the 29 November 
meeting.

 27/09/18 SEND

2) That, to develop understanding of practices, officers 
speak with FE colleges about pupils with SEND 
being encouraged to delay taking KS4 exams until 
year 12.

Update to be provided

P
age 70


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1 - Southampton LSCB Annual Report 2017-18.pdf

	8 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - CF Monthly dataset Oct-18.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair), Guthrie, Keogh, Laurent, Mitchell and
Murphy (except items 18 and 19)

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie
Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders

18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The apologies of Councillor J Baillie and also of Appointed Members Rob Sanders and
Catherine Hobbs were noted.

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

20. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) introducing the LSCB Annual Report 2017-18.

Phil Bullingham, Service Lead — Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality
Assurance and Hillary Brooks, Service Director of Children and Families were present
and with the consent of the chair addressed the meeting.

The Panel were informed that the Independent Chair of the LSCB had been called to
attend a meeting with Government Ministers and therefore could not present the LSCB
Annual Report 2017-18. However, the officers present were able to outline the
proposed changes to the partnership arrangements for safeguarding children and
young people following the publication of statutory guidance. The Panel noted that the
LSCB had, in partnership with the 4 LSCB’s across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight,
developed a proposal for a Pan Hampshire oversight board with the opportunity for
local sub groups. The Panel were informed that any new structures would need to be
in place by April 2019.

RESOLVED that the LSCB Annual Report 2017-18 would be considered at the
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel in January 2019.

-10 -



21.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since August 2018.

The Panel also noted the performance summary from the Chair and the response
provided by the officers.

Hilary Brooks, Service Director of Children and Families Services; Phil Bullingham,
Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance and
Jane White, Service Lead — Children’s Social Care were in attendance and, with the
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. In discussion with officers it was noted
that a review of front door decision making had been carried out and that the following
has been undertaken:

¢ an amendment to the data reporting,

e liaison with the Police and Schools to improve the quality of requests for support
received from these organisations and reduce the quantity of inappropriate
contacts,

¢ the development of a helpline within the front door service which provided a
consultation line for professionals to obtain advice and support,

e the delivery of support to partners through the early help service to improve use
of early help assessments and

¢ the implementation of improved checks that professionals had obtained
appropriate consent to share information prior to contacting the front door
service.

The Panel were informed that the Southampton Care Leaver Awards had been a
successful event and that an app had been developed which was used by Care
Leavers and their Personal Advisors to activate Pathway Plans and keep in touch.

RESOLVED that for the next meeting of the Panel:

(i)  That consideration be given to providing the Panel with a demonstration of
the new app developed to support care leavers;

(i)  That members of the Children and Family Scrutiny Panel be invited to the
2019 Southampton Care Leaver Awards;

(i)  That case studies highlighting positive examples where looked after children
have returned to their parents are provided to the Panel; and

(iv)  That consideration be given to how elected members could be utilised to
support, mentor and advise care leavers.

-11 -



22.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance that
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at
previous meetings.

The Panel noted that the requested information about Education Attainment in
Southampton and the SEND action plan had been circulated.

RESOLVED that consideration of FE colleges and SEND practice be included within
the planned Post 16 education and skills agenda item at the meeting in March 2019.

12 -



